

No. 19-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JORDANY PIERRE-PAUL,
Petitioner,

— v. —

WILLIAM P. BARR, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER IMMIGRATION JUDGES
AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHANE PENNINGTON
Counsel of Record
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
811 Main Street
Suite 4100
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 632-8000
spennington@yettercoleman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLITS AT ISSUE HAVE INTOLERABLE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE NATIONWIDE IMMIGRATION SYSTEM	2
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH CREATES BAD INCENTIVES AND PREJUDICES NONCITIZENS.....	6
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED EACH HAVE RAMIFICATIONS FAR BEYOND THE SPECIFIC CONTEXT OF THIS CASE	9
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Banegas Gomez v. Barr</i> , 922 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	3
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (199).....	6
<i>Dable v. Barr</i> , No. 18-3037, 2019 WL 6824856 (6th Cir. Dec. 13, 2019).....	10
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	3
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	3
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Hernandez-Perez v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	7

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	7
<i>Matter of Flores-Aguirre</i> , 2019 WL 7168785 (BIA Oct. 29, 2019).....	10
<i>Matter of Juarez Alfaro</i> , 2019 WL 7168779 (BIA Oct. 25, 2019).....	10
<i>Mauricio-Benitez v. Sessions</i> , 988 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	3
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	2, 7, 10
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	3
<i>United States v. Arteaga-Centeno</i> , No. 18-cr-332, 2019 WL 3207849 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Ramirez</i> , No. 18-CR-00422-BLF-1, 2019 WL 3346481 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Martinez-Aguilar</i> , No. 18-cr-300, 2019 WL 2562655 (C.D. Cal. June 13, 2019).....	12

<i>United States v. Ramos-Urias</i> , No. 18-cr-76, 2019 WL 1567526 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Rosas-Ramirez</i> , No. 18-cr-53, 2019 WL 6327573 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2019)	12
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	3
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(ii)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1326	12
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
Catherine E. Shoichet, <i>The Wave of “Fake Dates” Cause Chaos in Immigration Courts</i> , CNN Politics (Jan. 31, 2019)	9
Dianne Solis, <i>ICE Is Ordering Immigrants To Appear in Court, but the Judges Aren’t Expecting Them</i> , Dall. News (Sept. 16, 2018)	8
Joel Rose, <i>Justice Department Rolls Out Quotas for Immigration Judges</i> , NPR (Apr. 3, 2018)	6

Monivette Cordeiro, *Roughly 100 People
Gather at Orlando Immigration Court
Because ICE Agents Gave Them Fake
Hearing Dates*, Orlando Weekly
(Nov. 1, 2018) 8, 9
